

Patrick J. Lawless

Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 158442/12

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of

TAYSHANA MURPHY by its Administratrix,  
TEPHANIE HOLSTON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

THE NEW YORK STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY,

*Defendant-Respondent,*

*and*

TYSHAWN BROCKINGTON, ROBERT CARTAGENA,  
and CLC COMMUNICATIONS INC.,

*Defendants.*

*(Additional Caption on the Reverse)*

**Case No.  
2020-01722**

## BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ  
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP  
150 East 42nd Street, 23rd Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
212-490-3000  
patrick.lawless@wilsonelser.com

*Appellate Counsel to:*

LEAHEY & JOHNSON, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent*  
120 Wall Street  
New York, New York 10005  
212-269-7308  
smartin@leaheyandjohnson.com

*Of Counsel:*

Patrick J. Lawless

---

---

THE NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

*Third-Party Plaintiff,*

*against*

TERIQUE COLLINS,

*Third-Party Defendant.*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Questions Presented .....	3
Facts .....	3
The Alleged Incident.....	3
Cartagena’s Criminal Trial.....	4
NYCHA’s Maintenance and Inspection Procedures .....	9
The Instant Action.....	9
NYCHA’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	10
The Order Appealed From .....	12
Argument.....	15
Point I    NYCHA Cannot be Held Liable as a Matter of Law Because the Decedent was the Victim of a Targeted, Premeditated Attack .....	15
A.    NYCHA Demonstrated it Prima Facie Entitlement to Summary Judgment by Submitting Unrefuted Eyewitness Testimony Which Showed that the Decedent was Targeted by Cartagena and Brockington .....	15
B.    In Opposition to NYCHA’s Prima Facie Showing that the Decedent was Targeted by Cartagena and Brockington, the Plaintiff Failed to Raise an Issue of Fact.....	21

Point II NYCHA did not Have Actual or Constructive Notice  
that the Door Lock had Been Broken at the Time of the  
Incident .....26

Conclusion .....33

Printing Specifications Statement .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Anzalone v. Pan–Am Equities</i> , 271 A.D.2d 307 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	26
<i>Batista v. City of New York</i> , 108 A.D.3d 484 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	26
<i>Buckeridge v. Broadie</i> , 5 A.D.3d 298 (1st Dept. 2004) .....	17
<i>Burgos v. Aqueduct Realty Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 544 (1998) .....	26
<i>Cerda v. 2962 Decatur Ave. Owners Corp.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	15, 20, 25
<i>Cook v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 248 A.D.2d 501 (2d Dep’t 1998) .....	26
<i>Euro-Central Corp. v. Dalsimer, Inc.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 793 (2d Dep’t 2005) .....	32
<i>Faughey v New 56-79 IG Assoc., L.P.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	18, 20, 25
<i>Flores v. Dearborne Management, Inc.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 101 (1st Dept. 2005) .....	17
<i>Gordon v. American Museum of Natural History</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 836 (1986) .....	27
<i>Harris v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 616 (2d Dep’t 1995) .....	15
<i>James v. Jamie Towers Hous. Co.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 639(2003) .....	26
<i>Leyva v. Riverbay Corp.</i> , 206 A.D.2d 150 (1st Dep’t 1994) .....	26

<i>Love v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 588 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	28
<i>Maheshwari v. City of New York</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 288 (2004) .....	16, 26
<i>Nallan v. Helmsley–Spear, Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 507 (1980) .....	26
<i>Pagan v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 622 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	28
<i>Pfeuffer v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 470 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	28
<i>Piacquadio v. Recine Realty Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 967 (1994) .....	27
<i>Ramirez v. BB and BB Management Corp.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 555 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	27
<i>Rivera v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dept. 1997) .....	23, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	28
<i>Roldan v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 171 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Singer v. St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 21 A.D.3d 469 (2d Dep’t 2005) .....	27
<i>Tarter v. Schildkraut</i> , 151 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dept. 1989) .....	16, 21, 25
<i>Wong v. Riverbay Corp.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	15, 18
<i>Zuckerman v. City of New York</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980) .....	31
